

No. 21-1449

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., D/B/A CALPORTLAND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS  
LOCAL UNION NO. 174,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Washington**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN	NOEL J. FRANCISCO
JONES DAY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
90 South 7th Street	ANTHONY J. DICK
Suite 4950	JONES DAY
Minneapolis, MN 55402	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
	Washington, D.C. 20001
CHRISTOPHER S. DINKEL	(202) 879-3939
JONES DAY	njfrancisco@jonesday.com
250 Vesey Street	
New York, NY 10281	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The National Labor Relations Act.....	4
B. <i>Garmon</i> Preemption.....	5
C. The Union’s Intentional Destruction of Glacier’s Property.....	7
D. The Proceedings Below .....	9
E. The Subsequent NLRB Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. <i>GARMON</i> DOES NOT IMPLIEDLY PREEMPT STATE TORT CLAIMS FOR INTENTIONAL PROPERTY DESTRUCTION.....	17
A. The NLRA Does Not Arguably Protect Intentional Property Destruction .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Intentional Property Destruction Falls Within the Local Interest Exception .....	23
C. The Decision Below Misapplied Both Prongs of <i>Garmon</i> .....	29
1. The Lower Court Misapplied the “Arguably Protected” Test .....	30
2. The Lower Court Misapplied the “Local Interest” Exception .....	37
II. <i>GARMON</i> SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO COVER INTENTIONAL PROPERTY DESTRUCTION .....	40
A. Ordinary Preemption Principles Counsel Against Extending <i>Garmon</i> to Intentional Property Destruction.....	41
B. Constitutional Avoidance Counsels Against Preemption .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry. &amp; Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge,</i> 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	46
<i>Aschermann v. Philip Best Brewing Co.,</i> 45 Wis. 262 (1878).....	39
<i>Barbieri v. United Techs. Corp.,</i> 771 A.2d 915 (Conn. 2001).....	28
<i>Beaman v. Yakima Valley Disposal, Inc.,</i> 807 P.2d 849 (Wash. 1991) .....	11
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	23, 25, 45, 46
<i>Boghosian Raisin Packing Co.,</i> 342 N.L.R.B. 383 (2004).....	21, 31
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	47, 48
<i>Cent. Okla. Milk Producers Ass’n,</i> 125 N.L.R.B. 419 (1959).....	36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	33
<i>City Line Open Hearth, Inc. v. Hotel, Motel &amp; Club Emps.’ Union Loc. No. 568,</i> 413 Pa. 420 (1964).....	27
<i>Columbia Portland Cement Co. v. NLRB,</i> 915 F.2d 253 (6th Cir. 1990).....	32, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	47
<i>Del. &amp; Hudson Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 450 F.2d 603 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Eley v. Mid/E. Acceptance Corp. of N.C., Inc.</i> , 614 S.E.2d 555 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005).....	39
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	18
<i>Falls Stamping &amp; Welding Co. v. Int’l Union, United Auto. Workers, Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 744 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am., Loc. 25</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	25, 26, 27, 29, 34, 40, 44, 45, 46
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 744 P.2d 1032 (Wash. 1987).....	7
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	5, 6, 11, 14, 17, 32, 33
<i>Int’l Protective Servs., Inc.</i> , 339 N.L.R.B. 701 (2003).....	21, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aircraft &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Russell,</i> 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	5, 24
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez,</i> 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	47
<i>Johnnie Johnson Tire Co.,</i> 271 N.L.R.B. 293 (1984).....	35
<i>Kansas v. Garcia,</i> 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Kinney v. Cook,</i> 154 P.3d 206 (Wash. 2007) .....	7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	33
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	36
<i>Leprino Cheese Co.,</i> 170 N.L.R.B. 601 (1968).....	36
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am., Loc. 114,</i> 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	5, 26, 27, 33, 34, 37, 40, 44, 46
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Comm’n,</i> 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	6, 9, 15, 23, 25, 37, 38, 39, 43



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	48
<i>Lumbee Farms Coop.,</i> 285 N.L.R.B. 497 (1987).....	36
<i>M&amp;M Backhoe Serv., Inc.,</i> 345 N.L.R.B. 462 (2005).....	21
<i>Marshall Car Wheel &amp; Foundry Co.,</i> 107 N.L.R.B. 314 (1953).....	10, 21, 31
<i>Miss. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Brown &amp; Root, Inc.,</i> 417 So. 2d 564 (Miss. 1982) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. A. Lasaponara &amp; Sons, Inc.,</i> 541 F.2d 992 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.,</i> 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	47, 48
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.,</i> 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	19, 20, 21, 24, 34, 35, 37, 43, 44
<i>NLRB v. Loc. Union No. 1229, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers,</i> 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	4, 19
<i>NLRB v. Marsden,</i> 701 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Marshall Car Wheel &amp; Foundry Co.,</i> 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955).....	10, 20, 21, 22, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Morris Fishman &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 278 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1960) .....	20, 32
<i>Pa. Nurses Ass'n v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 90 F.3d 797 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	27, 28
<i>People v. Cook</i> , No. 193488, 1998 WL 1990468 (Mich. Ct. App. July 31, 1998) .....	39
<i>Rockford Redi-Mix, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> <i>Loc. 325, Gen. Chauffeurs, Helpers</i> <i>&amp; Sales Drivers of Rockford</i> , 551 N.E.2d 1333 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990) .....	28
<i>San Diego Building Trades</i> <i>Council v. Garmon</i> , 351 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 34, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego Cnty.</i> <i>Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978) .....	29, 37
<i>U.S. Steel Co. (Joliet Coke Works) v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.2d 459 (7th Cir. 1952) .....	21
<i>United Auto., Aircraft &amp; Agric. Implement</i> <i>Workers of Am. v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 266 (1956) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Constr. Workers, Affiliated with United Mine Workers of Am. v. Laburnum Constr. Corp., 347 U.S. 656 (1954)</i> .....	4, 15, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 35, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 47
<i>United Food &amp; Com. Workers Int’l Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 162 A.3d 909 (Md. 2017)</i> .....	28
<i>United Food &amp; Com. Workers Int’l Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 504 S.W.3d 573 (Ark. 2016)</i> .....	28
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren, 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)</i> .....	43
<i>Weber v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 348 U.S. 468 (1955)</i> .....	42
<i>Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)</i> .....	42, 43
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	3, 4, 18
29 U.S.C. § 158 .....	3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 160 .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947).....	4, 19
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) .....	38
